
NOTICE OF REQUEST FOR BIDS  

 

Request for Bids 

Large Works  
(Two-envelope Bidding Process)  

Employer:           Ministry of Rural Development 

Project:                Cambodia Sustainable Landscape and Ecotourism Project (CSLEP) 

Contract title:      Improvement of 57.08km rural roads in Siem Reap and  

                              Kampong Chhnang province, and Improvement of 33.55km rural roads 

                              in Koh Kong and Kampong Speu province 

Country:       Cambodia  

IDA Credit No.: 6433-KH 
RFB No: MRD-CSLEP-ICB-RW01 

Issued on: July 18th, 2024 

 

1. The Kingdom of Cambodia has received financing from the World Bank toward the cost of 

the Cambodia Sustainable Landscape and Ecotourism Project, and intends to apply part of 

the proceeds toward payments under the contract for Improvement of 57.08km rural roads 

in Siem Reap and Kampong Chhnang province, and Improvement of 33.55km rural roads 

in Koh Kong and Kampong Speu province up to the project end date, while payments under 

the contract occurred after the project end date will be financed by the Borrower’s available 

funds. For this contract, the Borrower shall process the payments using the Direct Payment 

disbursement method, as defined in the World Bank’s Disbursement Guidelines for 

Investment Project Financing. 

 

2. The Ministry of Rural Development now invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders for 

Procurement of below package:      

 

Package Number Lots Description 
Construction 

Period 

MRD-CSLEP-ICB-

RW01 

Lot 1: IMPROVEMENT OF 57.08KM RURAL 

ROADS IN SIEMREAP AND KAMPONG 

CHHNANG PROVINCE 
18 months 

Lot 2: IMPROVEMENT OF 33.55KM RURAL 

ROADS IN KOH KONG AND KAMPONG 

SPEU PROVINCE 
18 months 

 

3. Bidding will be conducted through international competitive procurement using Request 

for Bids (RFB) as specified in the World Bank’s “Procurement Regulations for IPF 

Borrowers” and is open to all eligible Bidders.  

4. Eligible Bidders may obtain further information from Project Management Unit of 

Cambodia Sustainable Landscape and Ecotourism Project, Ministry of Rural Development 

and inspect the bidding document during office hours from 8:30 am to 5:00 pm except lunch 

http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html


time from 12:00 noon to 2:00 p.m.  A completed set of bidding document in English can be 

downloaded for free by interested Bidders from the Ministry of Rural Development website: 

https://www.mrd.gov.kh, or direct download from the Link: 

https://www.mrd.gov.kh/download/180/bidingdoc/28505/cslep-icb-civil-works-package-

rw01.rar?lang=all , with a written requested for password to the given project email address 

below. 

5. The bidding document in English is Free-of-Charge for eligible Bidders upon the submission 

of a written application on or before September 03, 2024, at 05:30 p.m. (Phnom Penh Time), 

Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before September 04, 2024 at 02:30 p.m. 

(Phnom Penh Time) Electronic bidding will NOT be permitted. Late Bids will be rejected. 

The outer Bid envelopes marked “ORIGINAL BID”, and the inner envelopes marked 

“TECHNICAL PART” will be publicly opened in the presence of the Bidders’ designated 

representatives and anyone who chooses to attend, at the address below on September 04, 

2024 at 02:30 p.m. (Phnom Penh Time). All envelopes marked “FINANCIAL PART” shall 

remain unopened and will be held in safe custody of the Employer until the second public 

Bid opening. 

6. All Bids must be accompanied by a Bid-Security. The Amount and Currency of the Bid 

Security shall be:  

- Lot 1: USD 200,000 

- Lot 2: USD 120,000 

7. All Bids must be accompanied by a Sexual Exploitation and Abuse (SEA) and/or Sexual 

Harassment (SH) Declaration. 

8.  Attention is drawn to the Procurement Regulations requiring the Borrower to disclose 

information on the successful bidder’s beneficial ownership, as part of the Contract Award 

Notice, using the Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form as included in the bidding 

document. 

9. Attention is drawn to the Procurement Regulations requiring the Borrower to disclose 

information on the successful bidder’s beneficial ownership, as part of the Contract Award 

Notice, using the Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form as included in the bidding 

document. 

10. The address(es) referred to above is: 

H.E. Chreay Pom 

Director General, Ministry of Rural Development  
Project Director, Cambodia Sustainable Landscape and Ecotourism Project (CSLEP) 

No.771-773, Preah Monivong Blvd., Phnom Penh, Cambodia,  

Electronic mail address: mrdcslep@gmail.com 

 

https://www.mrd.gov.kh/download/180/bidingdoc/28505/cslep-icb-civil-works-package-rw01.rar?lang=all
https://www.mrd.gov.kh/download/180/bidingdoc/28505/cslep-icb-civil-works-package-rw01.rar?lang=all
mailto:mrdcslep@gmail.com

